• Historically the instrument itself has been worked on since 2006, it’s gone through 
various revisions. The last revision was in 2017, it went from twenty (20) questions to 
seventeen (17) questions. 

• Survey has always been in English and Spanish, last year we added nineteen (19) 
additional languages. 

• Mailed out two thousand one hundred and twenty-eight (2,128) surveys, fifty-three 
addresses were invalid and thus were not included in the count because they did not 
receive a survey. Of those one hundred and sixty-two (162) came back completed, one 
hundred and sixteen (116) by mail, and forty-six (46) on SurveyMonkey. 

• White and Asian categories were representative, the rest were not. 
• Had pretty good results for the three (3) questions we report on, question one (1) had 

95.65% but did not meet our target of 98.75% but did increase from last year, questions